

No. 10-10

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. TURNER,

Petitioner,

v.

REBECCA L. ROGERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Virginia E. Sloan
President

Mary Schmid
The Constitution Project
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 580-6923

David M. Raim
Counsel of Record
draim@chadbourn.com
Kate McSweeny
Joy L. Langford
Chadbourn & Parke LLP
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 974-5745

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.6

ARGUMENT. 9

I. The Court Has Already Recognized That Indigent Defendants In A Civil Action Have A Right To Appointed Counsel When Loss Of Liberty Is At Stake; Resolving This Case In Favor Of Mr. Turner’s Position Will Clarify The Standard To The Minority States. 9

 A. “Fundamental Fairness” Requires Counsel To Be Made Available Absent The Defendant’s Specific Waiver of the Right In Any Proceeding That Results In Loss Of Liberty.10

 B. Each Of The Minority States Has Either Barred Any Right To Appointed Counsel In Civil Contempt Actions Entirely Or Has Established A Case-By-Case Procedure That Effectively Bars The Right To Appointed Counsel. 12

C. It Is Illogical For The Minority States To Require Counsel For Defendants Charged With Misdemeanors Per <i>Argersinger</i> But To Not Abide By <i>Lassiter</i> When Defendants Are Charged With Civil Contempt And Subject To Incarceration. . .	21
II. The Minority States Wrongly Assume That Indigent Civil Contemnors “Hold The Key To The Cell Door,” Precluding Any Need For Counsel	23
CONCLUSION.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Adkins</i> , 248 S.E.2d 646 (Ga. 1978)	22
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).	9, 11, 12
<i>Andrews v. Walton</i> , 428 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1983)	15
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	9, 11, 21, 22, 24
<i>Bowen v. Bowen</i> , 471 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 1985)	15
<i>Duval v. Duval</i> , 322 A.2d 1 (N.H. 1974)	17
<i>Ensley v. Ensley</i> , 238 S.E.2d 920 (Ga. 1977)	13
<i>Florida v. Singletary</i> , 549 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1989).	21
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	2-3, n.2, 11

<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	9
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	23
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	11
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	11, 12
<i>In re Nevitt</i> , 117 F. 448 (8th Cir. 1902)	24
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	24
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	11
<i>Jones v. Wharton</i> , 316 S.E.2d 749 (Ga. 1984)	21-22
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	6, 9, 10, 18, 21
<i>McBride v. McBride</i> , 431 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. 1993)	24
<i>Mead v. Batchlor</i> , 460 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 1990)	23-24

<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 652 S.E.2d 754 (S.C. Ct. App. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Pamela R. v. James N.</i> , 884 N.Y.S.2d 323 (Fam. Ct. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Poston v. Poston</i> , 502 S.E.2d 86 (S.C. 1998)	13, 27
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).	20, 24
<i>Price v. Turner</i> , 691 S.E.2d 470 (S.C. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 504 .	12, 21-22, 23, 27
<i>Ridgway v. Baker</i> , 720 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1983)	15, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 102 P.3d 41 (Nev. 2004)	17, 18, 19
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979)	11
<i>State v. Rau</i> , 465 S.E.2d 370 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995).	21
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Rael</i> , 642 P.2d 1099 (N.M. 1982).	17, 18, 19
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	12

Walker v. McLain,
768 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1985)24

United States Constitution

Amend. VI 9, 11, 12, 21

Amend. XIV. 9, 10-11

Statutes and Rules

Fla. Stat. § 27.51 (2010)15

Fla. Stat. § 775.02 (2010)15

Ga. Code Ann. § 15-6-8 (2010)13

S.C. Code Ann. § 63-3-620 (2010)12-13

Newspapers and Press Releases

Bill Rankin, *Court knew man jailed for a year
for non-support was not child's father*, Atlanta
Journal Constitution, July 14, 2009, available
at <http://www.ajc.com/news/court-knew-man-jailed-91036.html> 13-14

Editorial, *People find themselves arrested—and
in jail—because they owe money*, Las Vegas Sun,
June 14, 2010, available at
[http://www.lasvegassun.com/news/2010/jun/14/
debtors-prisons/](http://www.lasvegassun.com/news/2010/jun/14/debtors-prisons/). 25-26

- Editorial, *The New Debtors' Prisons*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 6, 2009, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/04/06/opinion/06mon4.html> 25
- Editorial, *Debtors' prison—again*, St. Petersburg Times, Apr. 14, 2009, available at <http://www.tampabay.com/opinion/editorials/article991963.ece>. 26
- Chris Serres and Glenn Howatt, *In jail for being in debt*, Minneapolis Star Tribune, June 9, 2010, available at <http://www.startribune.com/local/95692619.html>. 26
- Southern Center for Human Rights Press Release, *South Georgia Man Released from Year-Long Incarceration; Jailed For Being Too Poor To Support A Child That Is Not His* (July 15, 2009), http://www.schr.org/action/resources/false_paternity. 13, 14
- Southern Center for Human Rights Press Release, *State Division of Child Support Services Sends Indigent Iraq War Veteran to Debtor's Prison* (Dec. 15, 2010), http://www.schr.org/action/resources/state_division_of_child_support_services_sends_indigent_iraq_war_veteran_to_debtor. 14

Reports

- Report of Right to Counsel Committee, The Constitution Project, JUSTICE DENIED: AMERICA'S CONTINUING NEGLECT OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COUNSEL (Apr. 2009), <http://www.constitutionproject.org/manage/file/139.pdf>. . . . 4, 5

Report of Right to Counsel Committee, The
Constitution Project, JUSTICE DENIED: AMERICA'S
CONTINUING NEGLECT OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHT TO COUNSEL, Recommendation 23 (June 28,
2010), <http://www.constitutionproject.org/>
[manage/file/416.pdf](http://www.constitutionproject.org/).5, 25

Other

Samuel Johnson,
Idler Essay No. 22, Sept. 16, 1758.26
